
 

 
 
  

Obedience &  

Rally Obedience Trial 

 

SATURDAY 10th November 2018 

 

  

 
Please check your information and inform the Office if there are any errors. 
 

Check In:  am  Obedience & Rally Obedience  8.00—8.30am 

                  pm  Obedience 11.30 - 12.00  

 

Judging Commences :   
 Obedience am   9.00 am         Obedience pm  not before 12.30 
 Rally Obedience 9.00 
  
  



 

 

  

JUDGES 

Many Thanks to our Judges for the Day 

  

 

OBEDIENCE 
 

Ring 1  Mr Fred Brueckner  CCD Novice Open 
Ring 2  Mrs Dawn Howard UD UDX CCD 
Ring 3  Mr Eddie Howden Open Novice UD UDX 

  
 

RALLY  OBEDIENCE 
 

Ring 5  Mr Gordon Parsons Novice/Advanced A&B/Excellent A&B/Masters 

Ring 6  Dr Maribeth Murphy Masters/Excellent A&B/Advanced A&B/ Novice 

 

 

SPECIAL AWARDS 
Highest scoring Bairnsdale, East Gippsland, & Gippsland  
Highest scoring Bairnsdale member in CCD. 
Highest score in Obedience trial. 

DON'T  FORGET 
TO  COLLECT  

 

A complimentary 
sausage.  

Present the raffle 
ticket that was with 
your numbers at the 

BBQ 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ring 2 Ring 3 Ring 1 Ring 5 

Gazebos/Parking 

CCD 
 
 

F Brueckner 

Novice/
Open 

Masters 
Advanced 
Excellent 
Masters 
 

G Parsons 

Novice 
Advanced 
Excellent 
Masters 
 
M Murphy 
 

C
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u
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r
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Ring 6 

UD/UDX 
 
 

D Howard 

CCD 

Open/ 
Novice 
 

E Howden 

UD/UDX 

VCA REPRESENTATIVE:    Julie Lovell  

 

FIRST AID OFFICERS:        Stacey Murphy 

 

  

PRECINCTS OF THE TRIAL 

The precincts of the trial are defined by the roped off area—see next page.  

All dogs must remain on lead within the precincts of the trial. 

  

Please keep dogs off the cricket oval 

All vehicles must be parked in Club grounds 

Thank you              

A very BIG thank you 
 

To all the competitors 
That support our Trials 

The Judges and 
The Stewards 

 
We hope that you enjoy your day with us and 

may there be many passes 



 

Ring 1       AM  Mr Fred Brueckner 
 
Community Companion Dog 
 

 
1 Julie Lovell Trabajonugget Associate 

2 Nicole Wain Armahani Kunzite Kuutamo (AI) RA Finnish Lapphund 

3 Lauren Dunning Pawsitive Party Rock Anthem Australian Shepherd 

4 Mr H & Mrs Y Kamo 
Dual Ch (T) Keanstar Grand 
Impression RN Golden Retriever 

5 Meg Ryan SidHappens RN Associate 

6 Emily Hunt Samsonite RN Associate 

7 Lu Cornwell Jenuin Ralph Poodle (Miniature) 

8 Phoebe Bolton KPTLonglocks Rocket Man German Shepherd Dog 

9 Steve Reason NessieSheltieReason RN ET Associate 

10 Lou Reason MyrtleSheltieReason RN ET Associate 

11 Pam Darby Elanoraribgy Associate 

12 Faye Jonhahl Mystymoo Associate 

13 Karla Mckinlay Zulli Associate 

14 Kaye Veal Jedda RN Associate 

15 Leonie Taylor Shay Associate 

16 Noel Atherston Merrifox Topsy Turvey Heidi German Spitz (Mittel & Klein) 

17 Marian Atherston Merrifox Iced Coffee RN German Spitz (Mittel & Klein) 

 
 

 

 

 
 
  

 
Due to the very big entry in CCD we have reallocated 
the Novice class hoping to synchronise the trial finish 
time. 
 
The morning Novice class will be judged by Mr E 
Howden, AFTER the Open class 
 
The afternoon Novice class will be judged by Mr Fred  
Brueckner BEFORE Open  
 
We apologise for any inconvenience caused. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
Ring 2       AM  Mrs Dawn Howard 
 
Utility Dog 
 
500 

   27 Anne Mann Ellagant Great Rhythm UD RE TD Australian Shepherd 

28 L Holland TCh Tullacrest Celtic Drift (AI) UD RN Border Collie 

29 Geoffrey Bagley Ambala Nebula CDX RE German Shepherd Dog 

300 
   30 Marta McKenzie Khayoz Heavens Star RN CDX Border Collie 

     
 
Utility Dog Excellent 
 
31 K V Bentley Glentress By My Side UD Border Collie 

 
 
 
  



 
 
 
 
Ring 3       AM  Mr Eddie Howden 
 
Open  
 
300 

   23  Gordon Parsons Khayoz Steal A Kiss CD Border Collie 

24 G & PM Brown Hillacre Hawaain News CD RA Shetland Sheepdog 

25 G & PM Brown Hillacre Spencer CDX RE Shetland Sheepdog 

150 
   26 Nikki Terracall Chip RE CD Pug 

 
 
 
 
Novice 
 

18 Stacey Murphy Neut CH Nyanga Nite Archer CCD RM RAE FS.S 
HTM.S ET 

Border Collie 

19 Jane Rule RO.CH. Tehya Destinys Dreamer (AI) CCD RAE ET Border Collie 

20 Dean Furnell Huntogun Tazzie Devil (AI)RN NRD ORA Labrador Retriever 

21 Julie Lovell Batfink CCD RA Associate 

22 Robyn Masterson Bella RN,CCD,AD,JD,RA Associate 

 
  



 
Ring 5        Mr Gordon Parsons 
 
Novice Rally 
 

33 Ian Staniforth Metropolis Honorer The Ode Hungarian Vizsla 

1 Julie Lovell Trabajonugget Associate 

35 Karen Bradford TSD Gr Ch T Ch Giday Blue Gum Joey Poodle (Standard) 

36 E.C Stevens TCh TS Grand Ch McGlashans Tully ET  HSAs Border Collie 

37 Sharon Sempel Ibiza Earls Valkyrie Maiden Whippet 

38 Rachael Higginson Riverreed Gold Nuggett Brittany 

9 Lu Cornwell Jenuin Ralph Poodle (Miniature) 

40 Michael O'Keeffe Maggie Associate 

41 Meagan Brown Redinbrin Light of Moon ET Golden Retriever 

42 Karla Mckinlay Zulli Associate 

43 Gail Lopez Shadow Associate (Parti Poodle) 

44 Catherine Reason Kimbush Milady De Winter Shetland Sheepdog 

45 Michelle Morrison Jindi Associate (ACD) 

46 Karen Bradford Shantar G'Day Chiko (imp NZL) TD Poodle (Standard) 

 
 
Advanced A 
 

150 
   47 Tresna Oakes Proclaim Renoir Remy  RN Poodle (Toy) 

200 
   

48 Patricia (Ann) Sherring Jessicav Southern Dream CCD RN 
Cavalier King Charles 
Spaniel 

400 
   49 Michelle Morrison Rebelwithfourpaws RN Associate 

50 Kaye Veal Jedda RN Associate 

51 Dr K & Mrs L Piper Nyanga Sweep Inth Nite RN ET Border Collie 

52 Margaret Widelock T CH Allambie Brown Belle HNAsd HSAc RN Australian Koolie 

53 Mr H & Mrs Y Kamo Dual Ch (T) Keanstar Grand Impression RN Golden Retriever 

 
Advanced B 
 

200 
   54 Jamie Glassborow RO. CH. Kilwarrin Make Me Happy CD RAE Shetland Sheepdog 

400 
   55 Cathie Preece RO.CH Berringama Coco Beatris CD RAE JD PT Border Collie 

56 Wendy McLean T.CH.TS.GRAND.CH. Aussielab Tomb Raider RE ET Labrador Retriever 

19 Jane Rule RO.CH. Tehya Destinys Dreamer (AI) CCD RAE ET Border Collie 

58 Anita Cochrane Rozate Million Dollar Baby RM Australian Shepherd 

39 Weisnjac Kennels T Ch TS Gr Ch Weisnjac Simply magic CD RE NRA Weimaraner 

 
 



 
 
 
Excellent A 
 
200 

   59 Robyn Masterson Bella RN,CCD,AD,JD,RA Associate 

400 
   60 Nicole Wain Armahani Kunzite Kuutamo (AI) RA Finnish Lapphund 

61 Janice Vanatta Zirius Bagheera CCD RA JD Nova Scotia Duck Tolling 
Retriever 

62 Jenny Pepper Westpriors Petite Fleur CD, RA Poodle (Miniature) 

 
 

Excellent B 
 
200 

   54 Jamie Glassborow RO. CH. Kilwarrin Make Me Happy CD RAE Shetland Sheepdog 

400 
   55 Cathie Preece RO.CH Berringama Coco Beatris CD RAE JD PT Border Collie 

56 Wendy McLean T.CH.TS.GRAND.CH. Aussielab Tomb Raider RE ET Labrador Retriever 

19 Jane Rule RO.CH. Tehya Destinys Dreamer (AI) CCD RAE ET Border Collie 

58 Anita Cochrane Rozate Million Dollar Baby RM Australian Shepherd 

39 Weisnjac Kennels T Ch TS Gr Ch Weisnjac Simply magic CD RE NRA Weimaraner 

 
 
Masters 
 

55 Cathie Preece RO.CH Berringama Coco Beatris CD RAE JD PT Border Collie 

63 Dr K & Mrs L Piper Nyanga Nite Witchery CD,RE,HTMS,FSS,HT RAE Border Collie 

18 Stacey Murphy 
Neut CH Nyanga Nite Archer CCD RM RAE FS.S HTM.S 
ET Border Collie 

64 Sandra Price T CH TS GRAND CH Benbecura Tobias CCD RAE RM Labrador Retriever 

27 Geoffrey Bagley Ambala Nebula CDX RE German Shepherd Dog 

54 Jamie Glassborow RO. CH. Kilwarrin Make Me Happy CD RAE Shetland Sheepdog 

65 Sharon Sempel Peperone Original Sin CD RAE ET Whippet 

19 Jane Rule RO.CH. Tehya Destinys Dreamer (AI) CCD RAE ET Border Collie 

66 Ana Butcher MisterDarcy CD RAE RM ET Associate 

26 Nikki Terracall Chip RE CD Pug 

58 Anita Cochrane Rozate Million Dollar Baby RM Australian Shepherd 

67 Frank Vanatta Ellagant Jazz n Blues CD RM RAE ADX JDX SPD ET Australian Shepherd 

68 Margaret Widelock TCH Comstock Indigo Skye RM,RAE, TSD Australian Koolie 

69 Heather Turpie Dual CH. (T) TS Grand CH. Teifi Roxys Ledgend RE 
Welsh Corgi 
(Pembroke) 

   



 

 
Ring 6        Dr Maribeth Murphy 
 
 
Masters 
 

55 Cathie Preece RO.CH Berringama Coco Beatris CD RAE JD PT Border Collie 

63 Dr K & Mrs L Piper Nyanga Nite Witchery CD,RE,HTMS,FSS,HT RAE Border Collie 

18 Stacey Murphy 
Neut CH Nyanga Nite Archer CCD RM RAE FS.S HTM.S 
ET Border Collie 

64 Sandra Price T CH TS GRAND CH Benbecura Tobias CCD RAE RM Labrador Retriever 

27 Geoffrey Bagley Ambala Nebula CDX RE German Shepherd Dog 

54 Jamie Glassborow RO. CH. Kilwarrin Make Me Happy CD RAE Shetland Sheepdog 

65 Sharon Sempel Peperone Original Sin CD RAE ET Whippet 

19 Jane Rule RO.CH. Tehya Destinys Dreamer (AI) CCD RAE ET Border Collie 

66 Ana Butcher MisterDarcy CD RAE RM ET Associate 

26 Nikki Terracall Chip RE CD Pug 

58 Anita Cochrane Rozate Million Dollar Baby RM Australian Shepherd 

67 Frank Vanatta Ellagant Jazz n Blues CD RM RAE ADX JDX SPD ET Australian Shepherd 

68 Margaret Widelock TCH Comstock Indigo Skye RM,RAE, TSD Australian Koolie 

69 Heather Turpie Dual CH. (T) TS Grand CH. Teifi Roxys Ledgend RE 
Welsh Corgi 
(Pembroke) 

 
 
Excellent B 
 
200 

   54 Jamie Glassborow RO. CH. Kilwarrin Make Me Happy CD RAE Shetland Sheepdog 

400 
   55 Cathie Preece RO.CH Berringama Coco Beatris CD RAE JD PT Border Collie 

56 Wendy McLean T.CH.TS.GRAND.CH. Aussielab Tomb Raider RE ET Labrador Retriever 

19 Jane Rule RO.CH. Tehya Destinys Dreamer (AI) CCD RAE ET Border Collie 

58 Anita Cochrane Rozate Million Dollar Baby RM Australian Shepherd 

39 Weisnjac Kennels T Ch TS Gr Ch Weisnjac Simply magic CD RE NRA Weimaraner 

 
 
Excellent A 
 
200 

   59 Robyn Masterson Bella RN,CCD,AD,JD,RA Associate 

400 
   60 Nicole Wain Armahani Kunzite Kuutamo (AI) RA Finnish Lapphund 

61 Janice Vanatta Zirius Bagheera CCD RA JD 
Nova Scotia Duck Tolling 
Retriever 

 



 
Advanced B 
 
200 

   54 Jamie Glassborow RO. CH. Kilwarrin Make Me Happy CD RAE Shetland Sheepdog 

400 
   55 Cathie Preece RO.CH Berringama Coco Beatris CD RAE JD PT Border Collie 

56 Wendy McLean T.CH.TS.GRAND.CH. Aussielab Tomb Raider RE ET Labrador Retriever 

19 Jane Rule RO.CH. Tehya Destinys Dreamer (AI) CCD RAE ET Border Collie 

58 Anita Cochrane Rozate Million Dollar Baby RM Australian Shepherd 

39 Weisnjac Kennels T Ch TS Gr Ch Weisnjac Simply magic CD RE NRA Weimaraner 

 
 
Advanced A 
 
150 

   47 Tresna Oakes Proclaim Renoir Remy  RN Poodle (Toy) 

200 
   48 Patricia (Ann) Sherring Jessicav Southern Dream CCD RN Cavalier King Charles Spaniel 

400 
   49 Michelle Morrison Rebelwithfourpaws RN Associate 

50 Kaye Veal Jedda RN Associate 

51 Dr K & Mrs L Piper Nyanga Sweep Inth Nite RN ET Border Collie 

52 Margaret Widelock T CH Allambie Brown Belle HNAsd HSAc RN Australian Koolie 

53 Mr H & Mrs Y Kamo Dual Ch (T) Keanstar Grand Impression RN Golden Retriever 

 
 
 
Novice 
 

33 Ian Staniforth Metropolis Honorer The Ode Hungarian Vizsla 

1 Julie Lovell Trabajonugget Associate 

35 Karen Bradford TSD Gr Ch T Ch Giday Blue Gum Joey Poodle (Standard) 

36 E.C Stevens TCh TS Grand Ch McGlashans Tully ET  HSAs Border Collie 

37 Sharon Sempel Ibiza Earls Valkyrie Maiden Whippet 

38 Rachael Higginson Riverreed Gold Nuggett Brittany 

9 Lu Cornwell Jenuin Ralph Poodle (Miniature) 

40 Michael O'Keeffe Maggie Associate 

41 Meagan Brown Redinbrin Light of Moon ET Golden Retriever 

42 Karla Mckinlay Zulli Associate 

43 Gail Lopez Shadow Associate (Parti Poodle) 

44 Catherine Reason Kimbush Milady De Winter Shetland Sheepdog 

45 Michelle Morrison Jindi Associate (ACD) 

46 Karen Bradford Shantar G'Day Chiko (imp NZL) TD Poodle (Standard) 

 
  



 
Ring 1       PM  Mr Fred Brueckner 
 
 
 
Novice 
 

18 Stacey Murphy Neut CH Nyanga Nite Archer CCD RM RAE FS.S HTM.S ET Border Collie 

19 Jane Rule RO.CH. Tehya Destinys Dreamer (AI) CCD RAE ET Border Collie 

20 Dean Furnell Huntogun Tazzie Devil (AI) Labrador Retriever 

21 Julie Lovell Batfink CCD RA Associate 

22 Robyn Masterson Bella RN,CCD,AD,JD,RA Associate 

61 Janice Vanatta Zirius Bagheera CCD RA JD 
Nova Scotia Duck 
Tolling Retriever 

72 Julie Angwin Ch CH.Huntrsdale Unique Dancer C.C.D CCD Weimaraner 

 
 
 
 
Open  
 
150 

   26 Nikki Terracall Chip RE CD Pug 

71 Jenny Pepper Ch Westpriors Black Jemima CDX, RE, HWMS, DWDS Poodle (Miniature) 

300 
   24 G & PM Brown Hillacre Hawaain News CD RA Shetland Sheepdog 

25 G & PM Brown Hillacre Spencer CDX RE Shetland Sheepdog 

500 
   27 Anne Mann Ellagant Great Rhythm UD RE TD Australian Shepherd 

28 L Holland TCh Tullacrest Celtic Drift (AI) UD RN Border Collie 

 

 

  300 
   23  Gordon Parsons Khayoz Steal A Kiss CD Border Collie 

 
 
  



 
 
 
 
 
Ring 2 PM Mrs Dawn Howard 
 
Community Companion Dog 
 

1 Julie Lovell Trabajonugget Associate 

3 Lauren Dunning Pawsitive Party Rock Anthem Australian Shepherd 

4 Mr H & Mrs Y Kamo Dual Ch (T) Keanstar Grand Impression RN Golden Retriever 

5 Meg Ryan SidHappens RN Associate 

6 Emily Hunt Samsonite RN Associate 

7 Lu Cornwell Jenuin Ralph Poodle (Miniature) 

8 Phoebe Bolton KPTLonglocks Rocket Man German Shepherd Dog 

9 Steve Reason NessieSheltieReason RN ET Associate 

10 Lou Reason MyrtleSheltieReason RN ET Associate 

11 Pam Darby Elanoraribgy Associate 

12 Faye Jonhahl Mystymoo Associate 

13 Karla Mckinlay Zulli Associate 

14 Kaye Veal Jedda RN Associate 

15 Leonie Taylor Shay Associate 

16 Noel Atherston Merrifox Topsy Turvey Heidi German Spitz (Mittel & Klein) 

17 Marian Atherston Merrifox Iced Coffee RN German Spitz (Mittel & Klein) 

 
 
 
  



 
 
 
 
 
Ring 3   PM Mr Eddie Howden 
 
Utility Dog  
 
500 

   29 Geoffrey Bagley Ambala Nebula CDX RE German Shepherd Dog 

300 
   30 Marta McKenzie Khayoz Heavens Star RN CDX Border Collie 

     
 
Utility Dog Excellent 
 

31 K V Bentley Glentress By My Side UD Border Collie 

 


